FILE NO. 010477

RESOLUTION NO. 406-01

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Works to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$2,342,000 in federal Revenue-Aligned Budget Authority (RABA) funds with required local matching funds of \$303,431 for the 3rd Street Light Rail Street Resurfacing Project.

WHEREAS, The Revenue-Aligned Budget Authority (RABA) provisions of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA-21) provide that excess federal gas tax revenues be apportioned to states and metropolitan areas for use on eligible transportation projects; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco County Transportation Authority has recommended programming \$2,342,000 in RABA funds for the Department of Public Works' (DPW) 3rd St. Light Rail Street Resurfacing Project, to be adopted by the Metropolitan Transportation Commission and approved by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA); and,

WHEREAS, The federal funding will cover 88.5 percent of eligible costs as defined by the FHWA and administered by the California Department of Transportation; and,

WHEREAS, Indirect costs are ineligible according to FHWA rules and regulations; and,

WHEREAS, The non-federal share will be paid for with local halfcent sales tax administered by the San Francisco County Transportation Authority totaling \$303,431; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works understands that the total amount of RABA funds for the aforementioned projects is fixed **DPW** BOARD OF SUPERVISORS at \$2,342,000, and that any cost increases incurred by the Department in delivering this projects must be funded by the Department from its local matching funds, and that the Department of Public Works does not expect any cost increases to be funded with RABA funds; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the Director of Public works to accept and expend up to \$2,342,000 in federal Revenue-Aligned Budget Authority funds with required local matching funds of \$303,431 for the 3rd St. Light Rail Street Resurfacing Project and to execute any and all documents therefore.

Recommended:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Edwin M. Lee

Director of Public Works

Approved Mayor Approved:

Controller

.

DDW*+



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 010477

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Works to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$2,342,000 in Federal Revenue-Aligned Budget Authority (RABA) funds with required local matching funds of \$303,431 for the 3rd Street Light Rail Street Resurfacing Project.

May 21, 2001 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee Absent: 1 - Leno

File No. 010477

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 21, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mont

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

gar a start and a start

Date Approved